George Thomas Ennis

(1857 - 4 Oct 1933)

Ennis, George T. On Wednesday, October 4, 1933, at 1:20 a.m., George T., beloved husband of Katie Brown Berry Ennis. Funeral from his late residence, 3412 20th st. n.e., on Friday, October 6, at 2:30 p.m. Relatives and friends are invited to attend. Interment Congressional Cemetery.

The Evening Star, October 4, 1933, p. A9

George T. Ennis Dies; Retired D.C. Worker

George T. Ennis, retired employe of the District government, died early today at his home, 3412 Twentieth street northeast. Funeral services will be held at his home at 2:30 p.m., Friday, followed by burial in Congressional Cemetery.

Born in Dumfries, Va., in 1857, Ennis came to Washington at the age of 14 and took up his trade of metal molding with the firm of Sommerville & Leach. Later he established his own business, which he turned over to his son, the late Raymond Ennis.

For 20 years before his retirement, in 1931, he had been employed at his trade in the District Plumbing Station.

Besides his widow, Mrs. Katie D. Ennis, he is survived by three daughters, Mrs. Elizabeth E. Lawler, Mrs. Nellie E. Kearney and Mrs. Elsie B. Simpson.